derive their value from a particular equity investment or index of equity prices.

The Company manages its use of equity investments in response to changing market conditions using the following risk management

tools:

• The limits for investments are set and carefully monitored for each business unit in its investment policy.

• The portfolio is diversified (limits are set per single counterparty exposure).

The table below summarises the breakdown by equity and equity investment fund unit type:

(CZK million) 31.12.2023 31.12.2022 1.1.2022

Equities at fair value  3,093  3,210   3,804

Quoted   1,412   1,397   1,669

Unquoted  1,681   1,813   2,135

Investments in fund units  203   152   113

Total  3,296   3,362   3,917

The Income statement and shareholder’s equity sensitivity to equity price changes have been calculated by applying the stress test (+/-

10% change in equity prices) to all equities and investment fund unit portfolios as at 31 December 2023 and 2022.

The following table shows this sensitivity analysis at the year end, before and after the related deferred taxes.

 (CZK million)

31.12.2023 31.12.2022

Income

Statement

Shareholder’s

Equity

Income

Statement

Shareholder’s

Equity

Equity price

+10%

Gross impact on fair value  188   141   196   140

Income tax credit (36)  (27)  (37)  (27)

Total net impact  152   114   159   113

Equity price

-10%

Gross impact on fair value (188)  (141)  (196)  (140)

Income tax charge  36   27   37   27

Total net impact (152)  (114)  (159)  (113)

The impact on the income statement or shareholder’s equity is determined by the IFRS classification of the particular investment.

D.3.3 Currency risk

The Company is exposed to currency risk as a result of transactions in foreign currencies and through its assets and liabilities being

denominated in foreign currencies.

The FX position is regularly monitored, and the hedging instruments are reviewed and adjusted accordingly.

As a result of this approach, the Company has no significant open exposure to any currencies.

The following table shows the composition of assets and liabilities with respect to the main currencies: